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The California Department of Social Services (CDSS) has received numerous
inquiries regarding AFDC-FC eligibility for children placed out-of-state. Many
of the questions concern multi-state care facilities such as Rite of Passage (ROP)
and VisionQuest (VQ). The purpose of this ACL is to reiterate and clarify
requirements for out-of-state placements in the AFDC-FC program. Much of the
information contained in this ACL has been discussed in previous policy
memorandums .

Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children

OQut-of-state placements are governed by the Interstate Compact on the
Placement of Children (ICPC) which, in California, is defined in Family Code
section 7900 through 7910. The ICPC helps County Welfare Departments (CWDs) meet
AFDC-FC service requirements for children placed out-of-state by creating a
formalized process of reciprocal service provision. The receiving state will
provide services to California dependents in accordance with the terms of the

ICPC.

All 50 states and the Virgin Islands have enacted the ICPC into their
Statutes. The (CDSS decentralized administration of the ICPC and delegated case
processing functions to CWDs in 1991. However, California remains a member of the
Compact and ICPC remains state law.

The ICPC does not apply to nonagency relative placements or when a placement
is subject to another interstate campact, (i.e., the Interstate Compact on
Juveniles which applies to juveniles on probation) as defined in Article 8 of the
Compact. Additionally, the ICPC does not apply to placements made to facilities
located on the reservations of federally recognized Indian tribes where those
tribes have assumed responsibility for provision of services. In such cases, the
sending CWD must request services from the local tribal authority or from the
facility itself.
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1f the CWD can provide and document provision of all services for an
otherwise eligible child in an eligible facility, and if the CWD has completed all
requisite verifications, then state and federal funds may be claimed as

appropriate.

Other AFDC-FC Regquirements

AFDC-FC is paid on behalf of an otherwise eligible child who is placed in an
eligible facility as defined in Eligibility and Assistance Standards (EAS) Manual
sections 45-202.5 and 45-203.4. 1In California, the licensing and eligibility of
facilities is regulated and monitored by CDSS. However, because the CDSS does not
have the legal authority to license facilities in other states, it accepts the
licensing standards of the receiving state (or other legal jurisdiction) when
children are placed out-of-state. For example, if a child is placed with
relatives in another state and that receiving state requires relatives to be
licensed, the home must be licensed to meet California's AFDC-FC eligible
facilities requirement.

Additionally, the out-of-state placement must be made into a comparable
facility (i.e., a foster family home, including the home of a relative, or a
normedical, nonsecure group home). The CWD must also ensure that the placement
facility maintains a nonprofit status and affords the child the personal rights
quaranteed by FAS Manual, sections 45-202.517 and 45-203.417. See ACIN I-65-92
for more information.

As part of the ICPC process, a receiving state compact administrator
determines that the proposed placement meets all of the receiving state's laws and
requirements, including licensure and non-profit status, in order to approve the
placement. In order to document that those requirements have been met, some
California counties require copies of the facility's license or like evidence of
compliance from the receiving state compact administrator. The Foster Care bPolicy
Bureau (FCPB) strongly recommends that all counties adopt a similar requirement.

AFDC-FC Rates

The CWDs must also obtain the appropriate rate for the placement from the
receiving state's rate setting authority. For an out-of-state foster family home
placement, the receiving state's foster family home rate is to be paid. If the
receiving state has a specialized care system, their specialized care increment
may be paid if approved and appropriate. If and only if the receiving state does
not have a specialized care system, and the sending county has a specialized care
system approved by CDSS, the sending county's specialized care increment may be
paid in addition to the receiving state's basic rate when approved and
appropriate. For an out-of-state group home placement, the receiving state's rate
for that facility must be paid, not exceeding California's Rate Classification
Ievel 14. additionally, the (WD must ensure that only allowable costs as defined
in Manual of Policy and Procedures, section 11-402.8 are included in the rate.
See ACIN I-65-9¢ for a more complete discussion of these requirements.

Visionfuest

As of December 14, 1992, VQ closed its two California facilities and the
program rate was terminated by CDSS. VQ facilities outside of California may be
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eligible for federal and/or state reimbursement if the program is appropriately
licensed and maintaing a nonprofit status. As of December 10, 1992, the VO
facility in Arizona maintained a non-profit status.

Rite of Passage

The ROP has both in-state and ocut-of-state facilities. The ROP facilities
located in California are licensed, nonprofit facilities and are eligible for both
state and federal financial partj_cn_patlon at this time. Currently, ROP's facility
located on the Walker River Indian Reservation in Nevada is also a licensed,
nonprofit facility and is eligible for state financial partn.cmpat;.on However
the federal Department of Health and Human Services determined in 1986 that th.lS
- facility did not meet federal reimbursement standards, and federal financial
participation cannot be claimed for placements in that facility. The federal
General Accounting Office is currently conducting an audit of various facilities,
including the ROP Walker River facility, and ROP staff are working to reverse this
federal decision. All counties will be notified immediately if the ROP Walker
River facility is determined eligible for federal financial participation.

If you have any questions on the ICPC, please contact Ernestine Barbieri,
Deputy Compact Administrator, at {916) 445-2832. If you have questions on the
AFDC-FC requirements described in this letter, please contact the FCPB at

(916) 445-0813.
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E KELLY
Deputy Director
Children and Family Services Division




